MABS should be solved with b = 2, 175, 020 euros in (26). Table 8 shows the results obtained for
both cases: optimal budget versus reduced budget. Observe that by reducing 50% (2,175,020 euros)
the optimal budget for the 12 months, the optimal expected profit is reduced by 5.86% (1,032,054
euros). As an example, Figure 7 depicts the budget allocation corresponding to advertising channel 1
of product P1 obtained by the two approaches.

4.5 Model sensitivity

In this section we study the sensitivity of the model under parameter perturbations. More specifically
we study the effect that parameter perturbations produce on the optimal profit of each model, namely
EV, SP and EEV.

Table 9 shows the results of the test instances under consideration. Instance I-01 is the reference
one and corresponds to the MAB instance analyzed in Section 4.3. Instances I-02 and I-03, with
labels ‘p +25%’ and ‘p -25%’, correspond to the related modifications of I-01, such that all the profit

19

Table 9: Model sensitivity (results in euros): I-01 is the reference
instance. The other ones have been generated by perturbing in
+25% or −25% the indicated group of parameters in I-01.

Instance Parameter Perturbation EEV SP EV
I-01 16,870,731 17,608,877 23,276,709
I-02 p +25% 22,125,135 23,154,999 30,060,925
I-03 p −25% 11,766,665 12,248,365 16,590,051
I-04 c +25% 15,964,539 16,626,972 22,395,841
I-05 c −25% 17,925,287 18,775,761 24,252,711
I-06 ỹ0 +25% 16,870,731 17,608,877 23,276,709
I-07 ỹ0 −25% 16,870,731 17,608,877 23,276,709
I-08 α +25% 22,252,197 23,301,224 30,169,256
I-09 α −25% 11,672,690 12,145,273 16,501,491
I-10 β +25% 18,347,819 19,114,247 24,135,405
I-11 β −25% 14,874,176 15,563,217 22,001,988
I-12 γ +25% 16,759,756 17,484,094 23,177,511
I-13 γ −25% 16,983,945 17,736,402 23,377,048
I-14 δ +25% 18,703,392 19,654,983 24,831,262
I-15 δ −25% 15,450,388 16,033,161 21,958,752

Average 16,895,879 17,644,355 23,285,491
+4.43% +37.82%

parameters {ptj}tj∈T J have been increased and decreased by 25%, respectively, and all the other
parameters remain unchanged. Instances I-04 to I-15 correspond to the ±25% changes indicated in
the table under the heading Parameter.

Regarding the CPU time for problem solving, the EV and SP solutions have been obtained in a few
seconds and around one minute, respectively, for each of the instances. Observe that the inequality
EEV ≤ SP ≤ EV holds for all of the instances, in accordance with Proposition 4 in Appendix A.
Therefore, as we already pointed out, problem EV has two clear disadvantages compared to problem